WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 407

(By Mr. Calendine)

PASSED March 9, 1963

In Effect minety days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 3-15-63

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

407

ENROLLED House Bill No. 407

(By Mr. CALENDINE)

[Passed March 9, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, chapter one hundred ninety-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, relating to supplies, finances, seal, court rooms and offices for the intermediate court of Wood county, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twelve, chapter one hundred ninety-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 12. Supplies; Finances; Seal; Court Rooms and

- 2 Offices.—It shall be the duty of the county court of
- 3 Wood county to provide all record and other books and

4 stationery that may be necessary for said court. Likewise a seal for said court shall be provided and full faith and credit shall be given to the records of the court and certificates of its judge or clerk in like manner and with the same effect as if the same were records of the circuit court similarly authenticated. The county court of Wood 9 10 county shall likewise furnish such rooms, furniture and equipment for the proper conduct and administration of 11 12 said court and shall, through annual levy and appropriations, make provision for the payment for all such rooms, 13 supplies and equipment. It shall be the duty of the county 14 court of Wood county to pay the salary of a full-time 15 secretary in the office of the judge of said court, to be 16 appointed by him, whose compensation shall be not less 17 18 than two thousand five hundred dollars nor more than 19 four thousand dollars annually, to be determined by the judge. 20

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 14 day of hack, 1963.

Governor